M. P. S. C. No. 10 (R)



# SCHEDULE OF RATES, CHARGES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING

LOCAL CALL TERMINATION SERVICE (LCTS)

(C)

Applying in the Exchanges of this Company in Michigan,

as designated in the

Table of Contents of Tariff M. P. S. C. No. 1

ISSUED: April 14, 2005

EFFECTIVE: April 15, 2005

BY: Paul E. Pederson, Vice President

## CHATHAM TELEPHONE COMPANY

M. P. S. C. No. 10 (R)

# LOCAL CALL TERMINATION SERVICE (LCTS)



(C)

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Shee
Title Page	1
Table of Contents	2
Checklist	3
Application of Tariff	4
General Regulations	4
Definitions	5
Rates and Charges	5

ISSUED: April 14, 2005

BY: Paul E. Pederson, Vice President

EFFECTIVE: April 15, 2005

Chatham, Michigan

# CHATHAM TELEPHONE COMPANY

M. P. S. C. No. 10 (R)

#### LOCAL CALL TERMINATION SERVICE (LCTS)

# **APPROVED**

#### CHECKLIST

First Revised Sheet 1	Issued: 4/14/05	
First Revised Sheet 2	Issued: 4/14/05	
Thirteenth Revised Sheet 3	Issued: 6/22/20	(C)
First Revised Sheet 4	Issued: 4/14/05	
Fourteenth Revised Sheet 5	Issued: 6/22/20	(C)
Tenth Revised Sheet 6	Issued 6/22/20	(C)

ISSUED: June 22, 2020

EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2020

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Public Service Commission Order dated December 22, 1992, in Case No. U-10064

Joel Dohmeier, Vice President
TDS Telecom, 525 Junction Road, Madison, WI 53717
joeldohmeier@tdstelecom.com 608.664.4000

Michigan Public Service Commission

Jun 23, 2020

Received

#### LOCAL CALL TERMINATION SERVICE (LCTS)



#### 1. Application of Tariff

1.1 This tariff applies for the use of Chatham Telephone Company (the "Company") facilities to transport and terminate a local call originating in the local service territory of another provider and terminating as a local call within the local service area of the Company.

(C)

(C)

(D)

(D)

#### 2. General Regulations

2.1 General regulations as depicted in M. P. S. C. No. 25, Section 2, of the Michigan Exchange Carriers Association, generally apply to this section unless otherwise specified in this section. The following sections do not apply: 2.1.2; 2.3.11; 2.3.12; 2.4.2; 2.4.3; 2.4.4 (B) (1); 2.4.4 (B) (2); and 2.4.7. As applied to LCTS, the term "access service" is replaced with the term "Local Call Termination Service".

(C) (C)

(C)

2.2 LCTS requires the use of Calling Party Number (CPN) when a call is setup using SS7 or ANI when the call is setup using other methods. Calls with the appropriate CPN/ANI for the Provider's service area will be billed at the rate shown herein. Calls without the appropriate CPN/ANI will be billed as access.

(C)

2.3 Terminating access services (those services provided under MECA's Tariff M. P. S. C. No. 25) are not allowed over facilities associated with LCTS except in the case where the Company receives compensation for the use of those facilities under a FGA Revenue Sharing Agreement. If it is determined that the customer has routed terminating access services over facilities associated with local call termination service in violation of the above, the Telephone Company will charge the customer the higher of LCTS charges or terminating access charges for all the traffic routed over those facilities plus a penalty of up to three times the original charges.

(C) (C)

ISSUED: April 14, 2005 EFFECTIVE: April 15, 2005

BY: Paul E. Pederson, Vice President

#### LOCAL CALL TERMINATION SERVICE (LCTS)

#### Definitions

#### Provider



A telecommunications carrier, other than the Company, that provides local calling to an exchange of the Company.

#### Interconnection Minutes

For the purpose of calculating chargeable usage, the term "Interconnection Minutes" denotes customer conversation usage of exchange facilities in the provision of LCTS service approved and authorized by the M. P. S. C. On the terminating end of a LCTS call, usage is measured from the time the call is received by the switch in the terminating exchange. Timing of usage at terminating ends of a LCTS call shall terminate when the called party disconnects. This length of time is commonly referred to as trunk seizure time. Interconnection minutes are determined by multiplying the trunk seizure time by a conversion factor or in a manner agreed to by both Parties.

#### 4. Rates and Charges

#### 4.1 <u>LCTS - Local Switching</u> per interconnection minute

\$0.000000

Interconnection minutes to an end office will be determined by the Company.

#### 4.2 LCTS - Other Charges

The charge for all other services besides LCTS - Local Switching required to provide LCTS are determined under the rates, terms and conditions, except as noted below, stated in MECA's access tariff M. P. S. C. No. 25, excluding Sections III (End User Charge) and IV (Carrier Common Line).

Information Surcharge per interconnection minute	\$0.000000	
Tandem Switch Termination per termination per interconnection minute	\$0.000000	(R)
Tandem Switch Facility per mile per interconnection minute	\$0.00000	(R)

ISSUED: June 22, 2020

EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2020

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Public Service Commission Order dated December 22, 1992, in Case No. U-10064

Joel Dohmeier, Vice President
TDS Telecom, 525 Junction Road, Madison, WI 53717
joeldohmeier@tdstelecom.com 608.664.4000

Michigan Public Service Commission

Jun 23, 2020

#### LOCAL CALL TERMINATION SERVICE (LCTS)

4.	Rates and	Charges	(Continued)

### 4.2 LCTS - Other Charges (Continued)



DS0 Direct Trunk Termination per termination	\$0.00	(R)
DS0 Direct Trunk Facility per mile	\$0.00	(R)
DS1 Direct Trunk Termination per termination	\$0.00	(R)
DS1 Direct Trunk Facility per mile	\$0.00	(R)

ISSUED: June 22, 2020

EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2020

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Public Service Commission Order dated December 22, 1992, in Case No. U-10064

Joel Dohmeier, Vice President
TDS Telecom, 525 Junction Road, Madison, WI 53717
joeldohmeier@tdstelecom.com 608.664.4000

Michigan Public Service Commission

Jun 23, 2020